The results of the es  mates made using a method developed by the Gaidar Ins  tute for decomposing Russia’s
GDP growth rates show that economic contrac  on in 2015 is determined by structural causes, according to the
two scenarios within an updated forecast of the Ministry of Economic Development (MED). The structural causes
are contrac  on of the fundamental growth factors (labor force and capital) as well as stagna  on of the Total
Factor Produc  vity, with a nega  ve contribu  on of the other GDP growth rate components. In par  cular, the
MED projects that the average annual price of crude oil in 2015 will be less than the long-  me average annual,
hence the foreign-trade component of GDP growth rates becomes nega  ve in both forecast scenarios. The mar-
ket-determined component of GDP growth rates in 2015 will con  nue to be nega  ve and even decline compared
to 2014, indica  ng that cyclical shrinkage of the Russian economy will increase. At the same  me, a nega  ve
value of the output gap is indica  ve of that actual GDP will be less than poten  al GDP in 2015.

3,35
2,96

2,56
2,17

1,35

1,06

4,50
4,26

3,44

1,32

0,60

-2,80

0,92
1,54

1,13
0,75

0,31

-1,10

0,23
-0,23 -0,26

-1,61
-1,05

-2,76-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

structural GDP actual GDP

foreign-trade GDP market-determined GDP

Sources: Russia’s Federal State StaƟ sƟ cs Service (Rosstat),
Russia’s Ministry of Economic Development (MED), IMF, the
authors’ esƟ mates.

Fig. 1. Actual, structural, foreign-trade, and market-
determined growth rates of GDP, % YoY,

2010 – 2015 (forecast for the baseline scenario)

3,35 2,96
2,56

2,17

1,35
1,06

4,50
4,26

3,44

1,32

0,60

-2,50

0,92
1,54

1,13
0,75

0,31

-0,78

0,23
-0,23 -0,26

-1,61
-1,05

-2,77
-4%

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

structural GDP market-determined GDP